
 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 
        
 
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held via Zoom - https://us06web.zoom.us/j/93499296307 on 
Thursday, 7th April, 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able 
to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 

 

2) RECORD OF MEETING  

 To confirm the record of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee held on the 10th February 2022. 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 216. 
 
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/93499296307
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time for 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting. 
 

 

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  

 To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure rule No. 218 and No. 218A. 
 

 

6) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  

 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 219. 
 

 

7) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 
FOR A DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 
call in of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206. 
 

 

8) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
Paragraph 4: Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
 

 

9) CULTURE REVIEW  

 To receive Report No. 76/2022 from Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change 
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 



 

 

10) REVISED PARKING POLICY: UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update from Councillor Ian Razzell, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport 

 

11) DOMESTIC WASTE AND RELATED CONTRACTS - OPTIONS  

 To receive Report No. 70/2022 from Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change 
(Pages 27 - 44) 

 

12) LEISURE UPDATE  

 To receive Report No. 76/2022 from Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change 
(Pages 45 - 52) 

 

13) REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  

 To consider the Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for inclusion in 
the DRAFT Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Work Plan, or to request further information. 
 
The Forward Plan is available on the website using the following link: 
 
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0 
(Pages 53 - 54) 

 

14) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.  
 

 

15) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  

 Future meeting dates will be confirmed at Annual Council on the 9th May 2022 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Name 

1.  Councillor J Fox (Chair) 

2.  Councillor M Oxley (Vice Chair) 

3.  Councillor N Begy 

4.  Councillor G Brown 

5.  Councillor L Toseland 

6.  Councillor G Waller 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


 

 

7.  Councillor R Wilson 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 

Name Title 

8.  Councillor O Hemsley Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, 

Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure  

9.  Councillor L Stephenson Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Communities, Environment and Climate Change 

10.  Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and 

Performance, Change and Transformation 

11.  Councillor I Razzell Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and 

Transport 

 
OFFICERS: 

Name Title 

12.  Saverio Della Rocca Strategic Director Resources S151 Officer 

13.  Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 

14.  Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer 

 



Rutland County Council               
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via Zoom on Thursday, 10th February, 2022 at 7.00 
pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor J Fox  Chair 

 Councillor M Oxley  Vice Chair 

 Councillor N Begy  

 Councillor G Brown  

 Councillor R Powell Representing Councillor M Jones 

 Councillor L Toseland  

 Councillor G Waller  

 
APOLOGIES  Councillor M Jones  

 Councillor L Stephenson Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Communities, Environment and 
Climate Change 

 

PORTFOLIO  
HOLDERS 
PRESENT 

Councillor O Hemsley Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
Strategy, Partnerships, Economy and 
Infrastructure  

 Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, 
Change and Transformation 

 Councillor I Razzell Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways 

and Transport 
 

OFFICERS Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
PRESENT: Marie Rosenthal Interim Deputy Director Corporate 

Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 Justin Johnson  Service Manager for Development 
 Roger Ranson  Planning & Housing Policy Manager 
 Mike Slater Interim Head of Sustainable Economy 

and Place 
 Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer 
 
IN  Councillor A Brown County Councillor 

ATTENDANCE Councillor P Ainsley County Councillor 

 Mr David Baker Rutland Quarry Forum 

 Mr Ken Edward Chair, Greetham Parish Council 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

Councillor Fox welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillor L Stephenson and Councillor M Jones.  Councillor R Powell attended as 
the representative of Councillor M Jones. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th September 2021 were approved as an 
accurate record following the requested amendment. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th November 2021 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
Councillor Fox confirmed that two questions had been submitted from members of the 
public.  The questions had been approved by the Chief Executive and the Monitoring 
Officer following amendments and had been circulated to all Committee members and 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
Councillor Fox reminded attendees of Procedure Rule 28, Item 4, Paragraph j, which 
stated that ‘Every question shall be put and answered without discussion.  No 
discussion nor resolution shall be permitted on any question or in reply to a question’ 
 

---oOo--- 
Mr David Baker joined the meeting at 19:03 

---oOo--- 
 
Mr David Baker on behalf of Rutland Quarry Forum joined the meeting and addressed 
the Committee with his question regarding the Minerals Authority Contract. 
 

---oOo--- 
Mr David Baker left the meeting and Mr Ken Edward joined the meeting at 19:10 

---oOo--- 
 
Mr Ken Edward on behalf of Greetham Parish Council joined the meeting and 
addressed the Committee with his question regarding the Minerals Authority Contract. 
 

---oOo--- 
Mr Ken Edward left the meeting at 19:15 

---oOo--- 
 
Councillor Fox thanked Mr Baker and Mr Edward for their questions and confirmed 
that a full written response would be sent to both parties and would be published on 
the Council’s website with the minutes.  It was confirmed that the Scrutiny Committee 
would continue to work in close collaboration with partners and stakeholders to ensure 
that the voice of Rutland residents was heard in such matters.   
 

6



 

Councillor Fox 
[...]
 Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of Places produced an update 
report to be presented to the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee within six months. 

e) RECOMMENDED that Cabinet considered and evaluated contingency plans 
should the contract fail. 

f) RECOMMENDED a single point of contact within the Planning Team regarding the 
contract. 

g) RECOMMENDED that a representative from NNC should attend the meetings of 
the Greetham Quarry Forum. 

 
---oOo--- 

Marie Rosenthal and Justin Johnson left the meeting at 20:01 
---oOo--- 

 
6 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  

 
There were no questions with notice from members 
 

7 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members 
 

8 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call ins 
 

9 OAKHAM TOWN CENTRE: UPDATE  
 
Councillor Fox informed attendees that Full Council had received a request from a 
member of the public for an update on Oakham Town Centre.  Full Council had 
requested that the matter be discussed at a meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee.  During the discussion, the following points were 
noted: 
 

 Work was ongoing with the Highways and the Environment teams in developing 
Oakham Town Centre including pavements, lampposts, signage etc.  

 It was agreed to receive the verbal update from Councillor Fox regarding 
‘4Oakham’ as this would better inform for a discussion. 

 
10 4OAKHAM: UPDATE  

8



 

 
A verbal update was received from Councillor Fox.  During the discussion, the 
following points were noted: 
 

 ‘4Oakham’ was a project group created and tasked by the Council to develop and 
maintain Oakham Town Centre following recommendations from the Oakham 
Town Centre Task and Finish Group. 

 The Terms of Reference for the project group were identified and a budget of 
£2000 was allocated. 

 The project group has since redu
[...]
ion of fortnightly twin-stream recycling, weekly food waste collection and 
fortnightly residual collection with a reduced bin size. 

 The Waste Contract would be discussed at Cabinet on the 8th March 2022.  The 
deadline for the contract to go live was April 2024 

 All options were being considered for the lotting so as to find the most cost-
effective option that gave the best value for money and that the cost involved to the 
Council to monitor the contract also needed to be considered. 

 It was confirmed that the size of the new waste receptable would depend on where 
it was for i.e. house, flat, shop etc as one size did not fit all. 

 The cost of educating the public about waste and recycling was included in the 
contract and would entail engagement with the public throughout the whole life of 
the contract. 

 
14 LEISURE CONTRACT: UPDATE  

 
A briefing and a presentation were received from Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of 
Places and Martin Jones, Interim Principal Environmental Services Manager.  During 
the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Cabinet approved the progression of the leisure contract on the 16th November 
2021. 

 Plans for a new site-neutral wet and dry facility have been commissioned from a 
firm of professional architects and a cost consultancy firm. 

 Further repair to the existing Catmose Pool was not affordable and the pool would 
not be re-opened. 

 Negotiations were being held with Catmose College regarding what the future 
provision would look like. 

 Welland Procurement had begun the soft market testing exercise and results were 
expected at the end of February 2022. 

 
15 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  

 
There forward plan was discussed.  There were no changes. 
 

16 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
a) CARBON MANAGEMENT CONTROLS: NEW LEGISLATION  
 
Councillor A Brown briefed attendees on proposed new legislation for the country to 
be carbon neutral by 2050.  During the discussion, the follow
[...]
 Voted in favour: Councillors G Brown and Begy 
b) Voted against: Councillors Oxley, Waller and Fox 
c) Abstentions: Councillors Toseland and Powell 

 

 With 3 votes against and 2 in favour, the proposal of the recommendations to 
Cabinet was defeated. 
 

17 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 at 7pm via Zoom 
 
Proposed Agenda Items 
1. Finance Update – Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic Director of Resources 
2. Property Asset Review – Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of Places 
3. Revised Parking Policy: Update – Councillor I Razzell 
4. Carbon Management Controls – Councillor A Browne 

12



 

 
SUMMARY OF AGREED ACTIONS 
 

No.  Ref. Action By 

1 11 The Planning & Housing Policy Manager to speak 
to Children’s Services and notify Councillor 
Toseland regarding secondary school capacity 
within Rutland 

Roger Ranson 

 
---oOo--- 

Chairman closed the meeting at 9.57 pm. 
---oOo--- 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

15

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 70/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

 

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

7th April 2022  

DOMESTIC WASTE AND RELATED CONTRACTS – OPTIONS 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change 

Strategic Aim Customer-focussed services  
 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP171221 

Exempt Information: No 

Cabinet Member 
Responsible: 

Cllr Lucy Stephenson: Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Communities, Environment and Climate Change 

Contact Officer(s): Martin Jones, Interim Senior 
Environmental Services Manager 

Telephone: 07967484603 
email: 
mjones2@rutland.gov.uk 

 Penny Sharp, Strategic Director - 
Places 

Telephone: 07973 854906 
email: 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 
 

1. Noted the decision made by Cabinet of the preferred option 2bii for waste and 
recycling collections, as set out below:  

(i) Dry mixed recycling with paper and cardboard to be collected separately 
every fortnight  

(ii) Separate weekly food waste collections 

(iii) Reduced capacity residual waste bin to be collected fortnightly  
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to outline the available options for a new waste collection 

service and to make recommendations on the best option for waste collection in 
Rutland.  This selection will form an essential component of the service to be specified 
for procurement and will enable the development of tender documents required for the 
procurement exercise.  

 
 
 
 27

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  
 

2.1 The Councils existing collection contract is due to end in April 2024 and cannot be 
further extended. The Council is responding to new policy and legislative drivers detailed 
in the Resources and Waste Strategy 2018 (RWS) and the Environment Act 2021 in the 
provision of a new contract.  In addition to seeking an efficient, cost effective and reliable 
collection service, a key change required by the Environment Act is the introduction of 
a separate weekly food waste collection and an improved recycling service. Whilst 
further clarity is still to be provided by the government, these changes will be mandatory.      

2.2 An options appraisal was undertaken in November 2021, which considered a wide range 
of options and evaluated their comparative costs, anticipated recycling performance and 
r
[...]
r and card separately from these materials. Both options provide an 
intermediate solution to the separation of materials, behind fully source-segregated 
multi-stream options, but ahead of the current commingled collection service. 

 

2.8 Retaining a fortnightly collection aligns with Government considerations of a minimum 
service standard of alternate weekly collections of residual waste as part of the 
consultation on collections consistency. Retaining a fortnightly collection was 
considered more acceptable to the public than three weekly residual collection.  

 

2.9 Recommended Option 

 Option 2bi and 2bii are identified as the best options in the options appraisal, however, 
the recommended option is 2bii which takes into account acceptability to the public and 
will meet any minimum standard from government for an alternate week collection of 
residual waste and is set out below:  

 Dry mixed recycling with paper and carboard to be collected separately every 
fortnight  

 Separate weekly food waste collections 

 Reduced capacity residual waste bin to be collected fortnightly  
 This option is the optimal identified when balancing comparative costs with recycling 

performance and use of resources. It presents the best opportunity for the Council to 
achieve a high recycling rate, better quality recycling collected and reduction in residual 
waste from diverting food waste and restricting the size of the residual bin and is more 
likely to be acceptable to the public.   

2.10 The approved option will be taken forward in the specification for the new collection 
service to be delivered by the new contract. This will ensure the Council meets new 
obligations in the Environment Act 2021 and will reduce the risk of mid-term variations 30



of the contract. This option reduces the likelihood of contractor’s risk-pricing their 
tenders resulting in elevated bids being received at tender.  Prior to going out to tender, 
the matter will return to Cabinet an
[...]
onally left blank



Report No: 71/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

7th April 2022 

LEISURE UPDATE 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change 

Strategic Aim: Vibrant Communities 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/ 

Exempt Information Appendix A of this report contains exempt information 
and is not for publication in accordance with Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Further details can be seen in paragraph 7.2 below 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr Lucy Stephenson, Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Environment and Climate Change   

Contact Officer(s): Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for 
Places 

01572 758160 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 Robert Clayton, Head of Culture and 
Registration 

01572 758435 
rclayton@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee 

1. Notes the recommendation to Cabinet to the Director for Places, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with portfolio for Communities, Environment and Climate Change, 
to progress to procurement of a dry-side only leisure management contract for the 
Catmose Sports Centre on a nil-cost basis for both the Council and Catmose College, 
following soft market testing undertaken in partnership with Welland Procurement.  
Award of any contract will be subject to Cabinet approval as part of the procurement 
process. 

2. Notes the recommendation to Cabinet to the termination of the Council’s lease for the 
Catmose Pool and Auxiliary Sports Hall area of the Catmose Campus; and the 
contribution of a maximum of £150,000 to Catmose College to facilitate the demolition 
of the Pool, which will reduce the risks associated with the derelict part of the site and 
enable the Campus rebuild work to be expedited. 

  

45

Agenda Item 12

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListM
[...]
ore 
the viability of future leisure provision options for the County.  Following exploratory 
work by Officers and Stakeholders, it is recommended that a procurement exercise 
is undertaken to attempt to secure a dry-side only nil-cost Leisure Management 
Contract for the Catmose Sports facility. The outcome of this procurement will be 
reported to Cabinet for approval. 

13.2 The Catmose Pool has continued to deteriorate following its closure for safety 
reasons during the pandemic. The health and safety risks of the site, and the 
Council’s ongoing liability, have resulted in a recommendation that the Council 
provide a financial sum to Catmose College to undertake the safe demolition of the 
Pool, and that it surrenders the lease for that part of the site. 

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

14.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

15 APPENDICES 

15.1 Appendix A – Exempt Financial Summary 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

49



Appendix A.  EXEMPT Financial Summary 

 

Exempt Appendix – Appendix A is marked as “Not For Publication” because it contains 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely to protect commercially sensitive information. 

 

50



Document is Restricted

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Growth, Infrastructure and Resources  
Scrutiny Committee 

DRAFT Work Plan 2022/23 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Publication 
Date 

Proposed Item Why 

  
Q4 Outturn Finance 
Management 
Report 

SDR 
[report] 

  

Mid-Year Revenue 
Finance Update  

SDR 
[report] 

Mid-Year Capital 
Programme Update 
(inc. S106 & CIL) 

SDR 
[report] 

Jan 2023 
 

 
Scrutiny of the 
Budget 

Statutory 

    

    

 

Possible Future Items: 
 

 Biodiversity Network: national and regional assessment 
framework 

 June/July 2022 – Minerals Authority Contract: Update 

 June/July 2022 - Scope of Cultural Review (P Sharp) 

 Property Asset Review (P Sharp) 

 Carbon Management (Cllr A Brown) 
 

 

53

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 RECORD OF MEETING
	9 CULTURE REVIEW
	Report 76-2022 GIR Scrutiny Committee - Culture Review - Appendix A ToR Culture Review
	Report 76-2022 GIR Scrutiny Committee - Culture Review - Appendix B CRSBR-v1

	11 DOMESTIC WASTE AND RELATED CONTRACTS - OPTIONS
	Report No. 70.2022 Appendix 1

	12 LEISURE UPDATE
	Report No. 71-2022  Leisure Update - Appendix A EXEMPT

	13 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council               
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via Zoom on Thursday, 7th April, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor J Fox (Chair)  

 Councillor M Oxley (Vice Chair)  

 Councillor G Brown  

 Councillor G Waller  

 
APOLOGIES  Councillor N Begy  

 Councillor L Toseland  

 Councillor R Wilson  

 

PORTFOLIO  
HOLDERS 
PRESENT 

Councillor L Stephenson Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Environment and 
Climate Change 

 Councillor I Razzell Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways 

and Transport 
 

OFFICERS Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
PRESENT: Robert Clayton Head of Culture & Registration 
 Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
Councillor Fox welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from 
Councillor N Begy, Councillor L Toseland and Councillor R Wilson. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
Councillor Fox informed members that, since the last meeting, it had been deemed 
that ‘4Oakham’ was a limited company so the Council had no authority regarding its 
closure. 
 
Councillor Fox confirmed that the sharing of data mapping with Parish Councils had 
been recommended to Cabinet and it was agreed that the Strategic Director of Places 
and the Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change would 
update members outside of the meeting regarding this matter and that of the use of 
Parish Online.  

ACTION: Strategic Director of Places and the Portfolio Holder  
for Communities, Environment and Climate Change  

 
The remaining minutes of the meeting held on the 10th February 2022 were approved 
as an accurate record. 



 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations or questions. 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice received from members 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion received from members 
 

7 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
 DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  

 
There were no call-ins. 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee determined that the public and press should be excluded from the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and in accordance with the Access to Information provisions of Procedure 
Rule 239, as the following item of business was likely to involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
Paragraph 4: Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority. 
 

--oOo--- 
Councillor Fox closed the Public Session at 7:11 p.m. 

--oOo--- 
 

9 CULTURE REVIEW  
 
Exempt Report No. 72/2022 was received from Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change. 
 

--oOo--- 
The Public Session re-commenced at 8:10 p.m. 

--oOo--- 
 

10 REVISED PARKING POLICY: UPDATE  
 
A verbal update was received from Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Highways and Transport.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 



 

 The Parking Policy was out for public consultation from the 28th March 2022 to the 
1st May 2022. 
Parking Strategy | Rutland County Council 

 Promotion of the public consultation was ongoing to all residents, businesses, 
stakeholders etc. 

 Feedback could be done online, by email or telephone and by hard copy. 

 The vision of the new parking policy was to deliver a public parking provision 
(including infrastructure and enforcement) that supported our county’s economy 
and environmental goals by enabling our residents, businesses and visitors to 
safely access and enjoy local services and amenities.  

 The policy’s primary objectives were to: 
 

o Ensure the safety of those using our highways – however they chose to 
travel, 

o Provide access to services and enable the efficient movement of vehicles 
through our towns and along key routes; and 

o Ensure parking provision and other parking services were economically 
sustainable. 

 

 Feedback from Rutland residents and stakeholders would be key to the success of 
the parking policy.  

 The public consultation had been promoted through the ‘Rutland Roundup’ to 
ensure that all Parish Councils were aware.  Parish Councils and Town Councils 
would also be contacted directly so that they were actively engaged with the 
consultation process and could promote it more effectively across their specific 
areas. 

 The Director of Places confirmed that the public consultation was not time critical 
so Scrutiny could recommend that the timescales be extended. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
 
a) RECOMMENDED that the Strategic Director of Places and the Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Highways and Transport extended the timescales for the public 
consultation so Parish and Town Councils could be fully engaged with the process.  

 
11 DOMESTIC WASTE AND RELATED CONTRACTS - OPTIONS  

 
Report No. 70/2022 was received from Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change.  During the 
discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Any future waste containers would remain consistent in colour so as not to cause 
confusion i.e. the grey bin would remain the recycling bin etc. 

 The Director of Places confirmed that no specific guidelines for the colour of waste 
containers for all Councils had been received i.e. all recycling bins must be grey.  
She confirmed that guidelines would create uniformity and consistency across the 
country but they would also lead to increased costs for many councils who would 
have to change the use of their waste containers to fit the guidelines and then 
communicate this to their residents. 

 The Committee suggested that a frequently asked questions (FAO) document 
should be produced to assist the public with what can/cannot be put into each 
waste container. 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-community/parking/parking-strategy/


 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 

 
a) NOTED the decision made by Cabinet of the preferred option 2bii for waste and 

recycling collections, as set out below: 
 

i. Dry mixed recycling with paper and cardboard to be collected separately 
every fortnight 

ii. Separate weekly food waste collections 
iii. Reduced capacity residual waste bin to be collected fortnightly 

 
12 LEISURE UPDATE  

 
Report No. 71/2022 was received from Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change.  During the 
discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The swimming pool at Catmose College would be demolished at a greatly reduced 
cost to the Council of £150,000 and this would be paid for from Council reserves.   

 The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change confirmed 
that there would be no publicly owned swimming pool in Oakham due to the high 
building costs.  Examples of the costs involved for the building of swimming pools 
included Hinckley swimming pool, which cost £15 million, Coalville and Whitwick 
swimming pool, which cost £22.5 million and Bedworth swimming pool, which cost 
£24 million.  These costs were purely for the capital investment and did not include 
any day-to-day running costs. 

 Oakham and Uppingham Schools had both increased their offer of the use of their 
swimming lessons to primary school aged pupils. 

 Soft market testing had been done in partnership with Welland Procurement for the 
dry-side only leisure management contract for the Catmose Sports Centre and 
some responses had been received. 

 The Stakeholder Group for the leisure contract had met and Terms of Reference 
had been agreed. 

 The Committee publicly thanked the Director of Places and her team for producing 
such an excellent deal for RCC when compared with what it could have cost the 
Council. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the recommendation to Cabinet to the Director for Places, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Communities, Environment and Climate 
Change, to progress to procurement of a dry-side only leisure management 
contract for the Catmose Sports Centre on a nil-cost basis for both the Council and 
Catmose College, following soft market testing undertaken in partnership with 
Welland Procurement. Award of any contract will be subject to Cabinet approval as 
part of the procurement process. 

 
b) NOTED the recommendation to Cabinet to the termination of the Council’s lease 

for the Catmose Pool and Auxiliary Sports Hall area of the Catmose Campus; and 
the contribution of a maximum of £150,000 to Catmose College to facilitate the 



 

demolition of the Pool, which will reduce the risks associated with the derelict part 
of the site and enable the Campus rebuild work to be expedited. 

 
13 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  

 

 Following the Scrutiny Review and dependent on the decision made at Council on 
the 11th April 2022, there could be a new format for scrutiny.   

 As a result, a draft work plan was outlined for the next constitutional year listing 
possible future items for discussion.  These were as follows: 

 
o Biodiversity Network: national and regional assessment framework 
o Carbon Management (Cllr A Brown) 
o Culture Review: Update (P Sharp) – June/July 2022 
o Local Plan: Sustainability 
o Minerals Authority Contract: Update - June/July 2022 
o Property Asset Review (P Sharp) 
o Public Consultation Feedback: Parking Policy 

 
14 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business 
 

15 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Future meeting dates would be confirmed at Annual Council on the 9th May 2022 
 
SUMMARY OF AGREED ACTIONS 

 

No. Ref. Action Person 

1.  2 To update members outside of the 
meeting regarding the sharing of data 
mapping with Parish Councils and the 
use of Parish Online. 

Strategic Director of 
Places and the Portfolio 

Holder for Communities, 
Environment and Climate 

Change 

 
 

---oOo--- 
Chairman closed the meeting at 8.56 pm. 

---oOo--- 


